Republic of the Philippines
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Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
Tel Nos. (632) 8929-66-26/28; 8929-6635/8929-3618/8929-4028
IP Phone Trunkline No. 8988-3367
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MEMORANDUM

FOR ; The Regional Executive Director
DENR Region IV B - MIMAROPA
1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila

FROM ; The Head, DENR Action Center/Hotline

SUBJECT : REFERENCE CODE NO. PCC-CAM-07-02-2021-143 RE: EMAIL FROM
JOEL DE LARA REQUESTING FOR THE RESULTS OF THE GROUND
VERIFICATION SURVEY CONDUCTED ON LOT NOS. 446 AND 449,
PLS-26 IN SITIO TINANGRA, BRGY. TUBILI, PALUAN, OCCIDENTAL
MINDORO

DATE : June 9, 2022

Respectfully referred herein email dated 1 June 2022 coursed thru the Presidential Complaint
Center (PCC) thru Dir. Jaime Llaguno Mabilin, bearing Code No. PCC-CAM-07-02-2021-143, and
indorsed to the DENR Action Center/Hotline from Mr. Joel M. De Lara <joel_sailor@yahoo.com>
pertaining to his follow-up request for the results of the ground verification survey dated 28 January
2022 conducted by Engr. Mary Dominique B. Lavadia over Lot Nos. 446 and 449, PLS-26 situated at
Sitio Tinangra, Brgy. Tubili, Paluan, Occidental Mindoro. On their letter attached herein dated 08
April 2022, addressed to the requesting party, PENRO Occidental Mindoro states that the said results
were already transmitted to your Office for evaluation and confirmation of the Surveys and Mapping
Division. Such results are significant since the former mayor of the area under the name Sherly
Pangilinan allegedly instructed the fencing of the lots in question, thereby prohibiting the requesting
party to continue their farming activities. Hence, this merits for your appropriate actions, consistent
with existing laws, rules and regulations.

Kindly inform directly the requesting party of action taken in this regard furnishing the PCC
and this Office for monitoring/reference purposes. Expeditious action is requested in accordance with
the provisions of Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and
Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by the Anti-Red
Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the public’s concern shall be
ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations.

For immediate attention, please.

: KHERLINDA R. MANILA

Copy furnished:

The Presidential Complaint Center (PCC), Malacafiang, Manila
The Undersecretary USEC for Field Operations and Environment
Mr. Joel M. De Lara <joel_sailor@yahoo.com> /jmm



—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>
Date: Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 11:12 AM

Subject: Code No. PCC-CAM-07-02-2021-143 DENR

To: DENR Action Center <actioncenter@denr.gov.ph>

Cc: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>, Joel De lara <joel sailor@yahoo.com>

Sir/Madam

Respectfully forwarding the follow-up emaif* received through the Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) email
address pcc@malacanang.gov.ph, for appropriate action, consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations on the matter, seeking
intercession relative to issues and concerns stated therein.
A reply direct to the party/ies concerned copy furnished the Center citing PCC Code No., will be highly appreciated. Expeditious action
is requested in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and Efficient
Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by the Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that
failure to timely respond to the public’s concern shall be a ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations.

If you have any questions/comments/queries/suggestions, please email us at pcc@malacanang.gov.ph
Your Feedback is valuable to us especially during these challenging times. Please let us know your experience by
clicking the link below! http://bitly.ws/pDJgThank you.

PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER

Office of the President of the Philippines

A| J. P. Laurel Street, Malacanang Complex, San Miguel, Manila

T |+63 2 8249 8310 Local 8175

Monday - Friday (except National Holidays and Work Suspensions) 8:15 AM - 5:00 PM

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use
the information contained in it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by return email and delete the
document. The Center is neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information nor for any delay in its receipt.
The Center accepts no liability for any damage caused by this email or its attachments due to viruses, interference, interception,
corruption or unauthorized access.

FOLLOW-UP/ Code No. PCC-CAM-07-02-2021-143 -- DENR

From: "Joel De lara" <joel sailor@yahoo.com>

To: "Presidential Complaint Center, PCC" <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>, "DENR Mimaropa Region"
<mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>, "DENR Action Center" <actioncenter@denr.gov.ph>

Sent: Wednesday, June 1, 2022 11:41:28 AM

Subject: Follow up ground verification Survey/Code No. PCC-CAM-07-02-2021-143

Good day Ma'am / Sir

Ako po ay nandito uli sa inyong tangagpan to follow-up the ground verification survey last January 28, 2022,
gusto ko lang ipaalam sa inyo na ang Ex. Mayor Sherly Pangilinan ay nag utos na magpabakod sa loob ng usapin
pang lupa at sinabihan po kami ng Ex. Mayor Abe Pangilinan na maghanda ng magaling na abogado after election.
sinubukan ko pong ipa blotter sa barangay para mapahinto ang pagbabakod pero wala pong barangay official ng
nagpahinto sa pagbabakod, at ang sabi po ng kapitan ng barangay ay hindi na sakop nila ang naturang usapin. Sa
nangyaring pagpapabakod ginagamit nila ang kanilang kapangyarihan dahil sila ay maimpluwensiyang tao, hindi sila
tumupad sa usapan sa barangay na hangang hindi pa tapos ang usapin ay dapat wala munang gagalawin
sa lupa.sa ngayon po di namin alam kung kami ay makakapag saka ng lupa dahil nga po binakuran na nila. Sana po
matulunagan nyo kami na mapabilis ang result ng ground verification survey, attached to this are the pictures they
fenced.

I look forward to your action in the said matter
Marami pong salamat

Joel M. De Lara
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Republic of the Philippincs
of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

APR 0 8 2022

i

MR. JOEL DE LARA
Sitio Tinangra
Brgy. Tubili, Paluan, Occ. Mindoro

Email Address: joel_sailor@yahoo.com
Dear Mr. De Lara,

Greetings of peace and God’s blessings!

This is to acknowledge receipt of your follow-up letter dated March 28, 2022 requesting
for a copy of the ground verification survey which was conducted by Engr. Mary Dominique B.
Lavadia, covering a parcel of land identified as Lot Nos. 446 and 449, Pls- 26, situated in Sitio
Tinangra, Brgy. Tubili, Paluan, Occ. Mindoro. :

In this regard, please be informed that results of the ground verification survey was
already forwarded to the Office of the Regional Executive Director-MIMAROPA Region,subject
for evaluation and confirmation of the Survey and Mapping Division. However, such results of
verification survey are for internal use only, that is, within DENR personnel and can be accessed
by other interested parties through a formal written request stating the purpose therein.
Moreover, approval of the request shall be under the discretion of the Director concerned, after
the requesting party has signed a certification that the information will be used solely for the

purpose specified.

Should you need a copy of the results of the verification survey, please send your written
request to the following address:

Office of the Regional Executive Director

DENR-MIMAROPA Region

1515 L & S Bldg., Roxas Bivd.,
Ermita, Manila

We hope that you are informed/enlightened regatding the said policy of the DENR on the
release/disclosure of restricted information. Rest assured that there is not the least intention on
our part to disregard your request. Much less, to disobey the instruction given to us by higher
authority.

Hoping for your understanding and indulgence.

Copy Fumnished:
Prosidential Complaint Censer (PCC Code No. POC-CAM-07-02-2021-143)
Malacafiang, Manila

The Undersecretary for Ficld Operations and Environment
DENR Central Office
Visayas Avenue, Q. C.

The Head, DENR Action Center/Hotline
Offfice of the Regional Executive Dircctor

DENR- MIMAROPA Region
1515 L& § Bidg,, Roxas Bivd., Ermita, Manila
















